TAXONOMICAL STUDY ON MEDICINAL PLANTS
USED BY BRUNEI COMMUNITY IN KAMPUNG
BENONI, PAPAR, SABAH

RAFIDA RAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JUNE 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The success and final outcome of this final year project required a lot of guidance -
and assistance from many people and I am extremely fortunate to have got this all
along the completion of my final year project. Whatever I have done is only due
to such guidance and assistance and I would not forget to thank them.

I wish to thank Allah especially.

To my lovely parents and family, thanks for their tremendous contributions and
support both morally and financially towards the completion of this final year
project. I will be grateful forever for your love.

I respect and thank you Mr. Abdul Manap Mahmud for convincing me to do the
final year project and providing me all the support and guidance which made me
completed the project on time. I am extremely grateful to him for providing such a
nice support and guidance though he had busy schedule managing his lecture
affairs.

I would not forget to remember Miss Nasrah Naharu, my sweet co-supervisor for
her unlisted encouragement and more over for her timely support and guidance till
the completion of my final year project.

My friends, all my lovely lectures, thanks to all your kind support and help also to
the participants of Kampung Benoni Papar who have willingly shared their
precious time during the processes of interviewing.

Rafida binti Razali i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
ABSTRACT xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Significance of the Study 3
1.4 Objectives of the Study 4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Current Status of Medicinal Plant Studies in Peninsular
Malaysia 5
2.2 Current Status of Medicinal Plant Studies in Sabah 7
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
31 Methods 8
3.1.1 Data collection 8
3.1.2 Sample collection at the field 9
3.1.3 Specimen voucher preparation 9
3.1.3.1 Locate and pressing of specimens 9
3.1.3.2 Drying the specimens 10
3.1.3.3 Mounting the specimens and labeling 11
3.1.4 Identification of plant specimens 11
3.2  Data analysis 13

3.2.1 Develop plant keys for disease based on leaf morphology,
plant keys for taxonomy and database system of medicinal
plants used by Brunei community 13

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Medicinal Information of the Plants 29
4.1.1 Aloe vera (L.) Burm.f. 29
4.1.2 Andrographis paniculata (Burm.f.) Wallich ex Nees 29

4.13 Boesenbergia rotundalvV(L.) Mansf 30



4.2

4.14

4.1.5

4.1.6

4.1.7

4.1.8

4.1.9

4.1.10
4.1.11
4.1.12
4.1.13
4.1.14
4.1.15
4.1.16
4.1.17
4.1.18
4.1.19
4.1.20
4.1.21
4.1.22
4.1.23
4.1.24
4.1.25
4.1.26
4.1.27
4.1.28
4.1.29
4.1.30
4.131
4.1.32
4.1.33
4.1.34
4.1.35
4.1.36
4.1.37
4.1.38
4.1.39
4.1.40
4.1.41
4.1.42
4.1.43

Ganna orientalis L.

Capsicum frutescens L.

Carica papaya L.

Catharanthus roseus (L.) G. Don
Celosia cristata L.

Centella asiatica (L.) Urban
Cheilocostus speciousus (J. Koenig) Specht
Citrus microcarpa Bunge

Cosmos caudatus Kunth

Curcuma longa L.

Cymbopogon nardus (L.) Rendle
Drymoglossum piloselloides C. Presl
Eichhornia crassipes (Mart.) Solms
Euphorbia hirta L.

Gymandropsis gynandra (L.) Briq
Hibiscus rosa-sinensis L.

Jatropha curcas L.

Justicia gendarussa Burm.f.
Kalanchoe pinnata (Lam.) Pers.
Kaemferia galanga L.

Manihot esculenta Crantz
Melastoma malabathricum L.
Mimosa pudica L.

Morinda citrifolia L.

Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng.
Ocimum tenuiflorum L.
Orthosiphon aristatus (Blume) Miq.
Peperomia pellucida (L.) Kunth
Phyllanthus amarus Schum. Et Thonn
Physalis minima L.

Piper caducibracteum C. DC

Piper sarmentosum Roxb.
Plectranthus scutellarioides (L.) R.Br.
Ricinus communis L.

Sansevieria trifasciata Prain var laurentii (De Wild.)

Saurapus androgynus (L.) Merr
Sesbania grandiflora L.
Solanum tarvum Swartz
Stachytarpheta jamaicensisVahl
Zingiber officinale Roscoe

Disease Treated by the Medicinal Plants

4.2.1
422
423
424
4.2.5
4.2.6
427

Bacterial infections, mycoses, and viruses
Digestive system disease

Endocrine system disease

Eye disease

Hemic and lymphatic disease

Immune system disease

Musculoskeletal disease

30
31
31
31
32
32

"33

33
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
41
42
42
43
43
44
44
45
45
46
46
46
47
47
48
52
52
53
53
54
54
54
55



ABSTRACT

TAXONOMICAL STUDY ON MEDICINAL PLANTS USED BY BRUNEI

COMMUNITY IN KAMPUNG BENONI, PAPAR, SABAH

This study was carried through semi-structured interview with respondents via
‘snowballing’ technique in the village. Specimens of plant that were discussed
were collected and identified in Herbarium of the Science & Agrotechnology
Complex (KOMSAT), Universiti Teknologi MARA and deposited with unique
series numbers. This data is presented in the form of plant key for disease, plant
dichotomous key identification and electronic database system. 43 species of
medicinal plants were found used by Brunei community (Table 4.1) and diseases
treated by the medicinal plants were categorized into 15 type of diseases (Table
4.2). One medicinal plant used to treat eye disease, two medicinal plants used to
treat otorhinolaryngologic disease, three medicinal plants used to treat
stomatognathic” disease, four medicinal plants used to treat endocrine system
disease, six medicinal plants used to treat for each category of skin disease and
substance-related disorder, eight medicinal plants used to treat for each category
of bacterial infections, mycoses, and viruses, musculoskeletal disease, hemic and
lymphatic disease, pregnancy complications and female urogenital disease, nine
medicinal plants used to treat occupational disease, 13 medicinal plants used to
treat for each category of digestive system disease and immune system disease,

and respiratory tract disease, and 19 medicinal plants used to treat wounds and

Xi



