TAXONOMICAL STUDY ON MEDICINAL PLANTS USED BY BRUNEI COMMUNITY IN KAMPUNG BENONI, PAPAR, SABAH

RAFIDA RAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The success and final outcome of this final year project required a lot of guidance and assistance from many people and I am extremely fortunate to have got this all along the completion of my final year project. Whatever I have done is only due to such guidance and assistance and I would not forget to thank them.

I wish to thank Allah especially.

To my lovely parents and family, thanks for their tremendous contributions and support both morally and financially towards the completion of this final year project. I will be grateful forever for your love.

I respect and thank you Mr. Abdul Manap Mahmud for convincing me to do the final year project and providing me all the support and guidance which made me completed the project on time. I am extremely grateful to him for providing such a nice support and guidance though he had busy schedule managing his lecture affairs.

I would not forget to remember Miss Nasrah Naharu, my sweet co-supervisor for her unlisted encouragement and more over for her timely support and guidance till the completion of my final year project.

My friends, all my lovely lectures, thanks to all your kind support and help also to the participants of Kampung Benoni Papar who have willingly shared their precious time during the processes of interviewing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABI LIST LIST			PAGE iii iv vii viii xi
СНАІ	DTED 1	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1		round of Study	1
1.2	_	m Statement	
1.3		cance of the Study	3
1.4	-	ives of the Study	4
1.1	Object	ives of the Study	
CHAI	PTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Curren	at Status of Medicinal Plant Studies in Peninsular	
	Malay	sia	5
2.2	Curren	at Status of Medicinal Plant Studies in Sabah	7
		: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Metho		8
		Data collection	8
	3.1.2		9
	3.1.3	Specimen voucher preparation	9
		3.1.3.1 Locate and pressing of specimens	9
		3.1.3.2 Drying the specimens	10
	214	3.1.3.3 Mounting the specimens and labeling	11
2.2	3.1.4 Data =	Identification of plant specimens	11
3.2		nalysis Develop plant kaya for disease based on leaf marphal	13
	3.2.1	Develop plant keys for disease based on leaf morpholoplant keys for taxonomy and database system of medi	~ .
		plants used by Brunei community	13
		plants used by Bruner community	13
CHA	PTER 4	: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1		inal Information of the Plants	29
	4.1.1	Aloe vera (L.) Burm.f.	29
	4.1.2	Andrographis paniculata (Burm.f.) Wallich ex Nees	29
	4.1.3	Boesenbergia rotunda (L.) Mansf	30

	4.1.4	Canna orientalis L.	30
	4.1.5	Capsicum frutescens L.	31
		Carica papaya L.	31
	4.1.7		31
	4.1.8	Celosia cristata L.	32
	4.1.9	Centella asiatica (L.) Urban	32
		Cheilocostus speciousus (J.Koenig) Specht	. 33
	4.1.11	Citrus microcarpa Bunge	33
	4.1.12	Cosmos caudatus Kunth	34
	4.1.13	Curcuma longa L.	34
	4.1.14	Cymbopogon nardus (L.) Rendle	35
	4.1.15	Drymoglossum piloselloides C. Presl	35
	4.1.16	Eichhornia crassipes (Mart.) Solms	35
	4.1.17	Euphorbia hirta L.	36
	4.1.18	Gynandropsis gynandra (L.) Briq	36
	4.1.19	Hibiscus rosa-sinensis L.	37
	4.1.20	Jatropha curcas L.	37
	4.1.21	Justicia gendarussa Burm.f.	38.
	4.1.22	Kalanchoe pinnata (Lam.) Pers.	38
	4.1.23	Kaemferia galanga L.	39
	4.1.24	Manihot esculenta Crantz	39
	4.1.25	Melastoma malabathricum L.	40
	4.1.26	Mimosa pudica L.	40
	4.1.27	Morinda citrifolia L.	41
	4.1.28	Murraya koenigii (L.) Spreng.	41
		Ocimum tenuiflorum L.	41
	4.1.30	Orthosiphon aristatus (Blume) Miq.	42
	4.1.31	Peperomia pellucida (L.) Kunth	42
		Phyllanthus amarus Schum. Et Thonn	43
		Physalis minima L.	43
		Piper caducibracteum C. DC	44
		Piper sarmentosum Roxb.	44
		Plectranthus scutellarioides (L.) R.Br.	45
		Ricinus communis L.	45
		Sansevieria trifasciata Prain var laurentii (De Wild.)	46
		Saurapus androgynus (L.) Merr	46
		Sesbania grandiflora L.	46
		Solanum tarvum Swartz	47
		Stachytarpheta jamaicensis Vahl	47
		Zingiber officinale Roscoe	48
4.2		e Treated by the Medicinal Plants	52
	4.2.1	Bacterial infections, mycoses, and viruses	52
	4.2.2	Digestive system disease	53
	4.2.3	Endocrine system disease	53
	4.2.4	Eye disease	54
	4.2.5	Hemic and lymphatic disease	54
	4.2.6	Immune system disease	54
	4.2.7	Musculoskeletal disease	55

ABSTRACT

TAXONOMICAL STUDY ON MEDICINAL PLANTS USED BY BRUNEI COMMUNITY IN KAMPUNG BENONI, PAPAR, SABAH

This study was carried through semi-structured interview with respondents via 'snowballing' technique in the village. Specimens of plant that were discussed were collected and identified in Herbarium of the Science & Agrotechnology Complex (KOMSAT), Universiti Teknologi MARA and deposited with unique series numbers. This data is presented in the form of plant key for disease, plant dichotomous key identification and electronic database system. 43 species of medicinal plants were found used by Brunei community (Table 4.1) and diseases treated by the medicinal plants were categorized into 15 type of diseases (Table 4.2). One medicinal plant used to treat eye disease, two medicinal plants used to treat otorhinolaryngologic disease, three medicinal plants used to treat stomatognathic disease, four medicinal plants used to treat endocrine system disease, six medicinal plants used to treat for each category of skin disease and substance-related disorder, eight medicinal plants used to treat for each category of bacterial infections, mycoses, and viruses, musculoskeletal disease, hemic and lymphatic disease, pregnancy complications and female urogenital disease, nine medicinal plants used to treat occupational disease, 13 medicinal plants used to treat for each category of digestive system disease and immune system disease, and respiratory tract disease, and 19 medicinal plants used to treat wounds and